

J

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.3 SECTION XVIA
BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

(Organised by National Legal Services Authority and Supreme Court Legal Services Committee under Section 19 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act))

PROCEEDINGS OF TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 167-168 OF 2013

SHAHINA PARVEEN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAFIQ KHAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date: 23/11/2013

PRESENT: Members of the Lok Adalat

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj K.Mishra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

A W A R D

Petitioner is present along with her counsel. Her father is also present.

Respondent No.1-Rafiq Khan is present along with his counsel. His father is also present.

We have heard the parties and their respective counsel at length.

We are happy to note that with the efforts made by the respective counsel, the matter is settled between the parties.

Respondent No.1-Rafiq Khan is willing to pay a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) in full and final settlement of all the claims of the petitioner. He states that the said amount will be paid within a period of one year and three months from today to the petitioner.

The petitioner states that respondent No.1-Rafiq Khan has sent Talaq papers to her but she has not accepted the same so far. The petitioner states that upon receipt of the entire amount of rupees five lakhs she is ready to accept that the marriage is dissolved by Talaq.

The child of the petitioner and the first respondent is with the petitioner-mother. The petitioner agrees that if the first respondent wishes to meet the son, she will make arrangement for their meeting at some convenient place in the area where she is residing if prior intimation is given to her.

Learned counsel for respondent no.1 states that respondent No.1-Rafiq Khan will pay the agreed amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) in five quarterly installments of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) each by way of demand draft drawn in favour of the petitioner. The first of such installments will be paid on or before 31.12.2013. Thus, within fifteen months from today, the entire amount of Rs.5,00,000/- shall be paid to the petitioner.

Counsel for the parties are directed to file a compromise deed, as agreed hereinabove, duly signed by them and their respective clients within a week, which they filed on 26.11.2013. The same is taken on record.

The Registry is directed to list the matter before the regular Court for formal disposal in the month of January, 2014.

.....J.
(Madan B. Lokur)
Member, Lok Adalat

.....J.
(Ranjana Prakash Desai)
Member, Lok Adalat